CHAPTER 273

(House Bill 415)

AN ACT concerning

Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation - Occupational and Professional Licensing Design Boards - Fee-Setting Authority

FOR the purpose of repealing altering certain termination provisions relating to the State Occupational and Professional Licensing Design Boards' Fund; repealing certain provisions rendered inapplicable by this Act related to certain fees that are no longer applicable; and generally relating to the authority of the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation, the State Board of Architects, the State Board of Certified Interior Designers, the State Board of Examiners of Landscape Architects, the State Board for Professional Engineers, and the State Board for Professional Land Surveyors to set fees.

BY repealing

Chapter 227 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003 Section 7 and 8

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 227 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003</u> <u>Section 8</u>

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 227 of the Acts of 2003

[SECTION 7. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That any fees repealed under this Act shall remain in full force and effect until the fees authorized to be set in accordance with Section 2 of this Act are adopted and made effective.]

ESECTION 8. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Sections 2, 6,and 7 **2 AND 6** of this Act shall remain effective for a period of 5 **10** years and 1 month and, at the end of June 30, 2008 **2013**, with no further action required by the General Assembly, these sections shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2008.

Approved by the Governor, April 24, 2008.